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Item 8.01. Other Events.

On March 15, 2016, the SEC approved and filed a settlement with the Company of a previously reported inquiry commenced in 2012 regarding the
Company’s treatment of rebates associated with volume discounts. The Company did not admit or deny liability as a condition of the settlement. The
settlement was filed as an administrative proceeding and is based on non-scienter violations of Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act, annual
and quarterly reports violations of Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and associated Rules 13a-1, 13a-13, and 12b-20, and books and records and internal
controls violations of Sections 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act. The Company agreed to pay $1.6 million in connection with the settlement,
which amount had been previously recorded as a charge during the year ended July 31, 2015.
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